
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author whose 
details are listed at the end of each report. 
 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 27 October 2011 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors: Douglas Nicol (Chair), Anthony Clarke and Gerry Curran 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee: Friday, 4th November, 2011  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-
Committee, to be held on Friday, 4th November, 2011 at 10.30 am in the Kaposvar Room - 
Guildhall, Bath. 
 
 
A private briefing session for Members will be held in the meeting room at 10.00am. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for me
[...]
procedure as set out under 

Note 5 on the previous page. 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations from Members/Officers of personal/prejudicial interests in 

respect of matters for consideration at this meeting, together with their statements on 
the nature of any such interests declared. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
6. MINUTES: 15 SEPTEMBER 2011 (Pages 5 - 12) 
7. LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 13 - 16) 
 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 
8. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TEMPLE INN, MAIN ROAD, 

TEMPLE CLOUD, BRISTOL BS39 5DA (Pages 17 - 60) 
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 15th September, 2011 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 15th September, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillors:- Douglas Nicol (Chair), Gabriel Batt and Gerry Curran 
 
Also in attendance: Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing Officer) and Francesca Smith (Senior 
Legal Adviser) 
 
1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 MINUTES 22 JULY 2011 AND 8 AUGUST 2011  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the licensing procedure, copies of which had been made 
available to those attending the meeting. 
 

8 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR FUBAR, 2 GROVE STREET, 
BATHWICK, BATH BA2 6PJ  
 
Applicant: James Mcalinden, represented by David Holley (Licensing Agent) and 
Elizabeth Pike (Manager) 
 
Interested Parties: Steve Deeley, Adrian Phipps, represented by David Phipps, Ian 
Perkins (The Abbey Residents Association) 
 
The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the licensing 
procedure. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 
2 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 15th September, 2011 
 

The Licensing Officer summarised the application as set out in her report. She 
explained that a new licence was required because of alterations to the premises. 
Representations had been received from interested parties in respect of the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance 
and public safety. 
 
Mr Holley stated the case for the applicant. He apologised that the applicant was not 
able to attend because of an engagement in Bristol. He introduced Elizabeth Pike, 
the Manager of the premises. Mr Holley explained that the premises comprised a bar 
area, a small downstairs room, containing tables and chairs, and an outside 
terrace/decking area at the rear of the premises, also furnished with tables and 
chairs. There was, in total, seating for about 90 people. The premises had been 
closed for six months while alterations to the bar and decking area had been carried 
out. Ms Pike said that the intention was to create a pleasant social environment, not 
a nightclub where people came to get drunk. Mr Holley stated that the premises were 
licensed under the Licensing Act 1964, which contained provisions relating to the 
supply of alcohol ancillary to the provision of meals. A new licence was required 
because of the physical changes to the premises, to allow extended hours in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, and to allow parties and other special 
events to take place at the premises without the need to apply for Temporary Event 
Notices. Mr Holley said that the applicant hoped that the conditions included in the 
operating schedule gave a clear indication of the intended nature of the operation. 
He noted that an interested party had suggested that there should be a condition 
requiring the fitting of a noise limiter to music amplification equipment with a noise 
limit set by the local authority. He suggested that it was very difficult to regulate noise 
in terms of decibel levels, because so much depended on special factors. It was 
proposed to have a karaoke facility, to be used occasionally when parties were 
taking place, but there would be no dance floor. He suggested that the condition 
included in the operating schedule that “no noise to emanate from the premises so 
as to be audible or cause nuisance at the façade of the nearest residential premises” 
would be sufficient. He said that he would not respond in detail at this stage to all the 
issues raised by interested parties. He noted that no representations to the 
application had been received from the Responsible Authorities. He drew attention to 
the condition in the operating schedule providing that  
 

Where a risk assessment by the DPS and/or at the written request of the Police, 
SIA door staff shall 

1. Supervise all patrons queuing to enter premises and when leaving to seek 
to ensure they do so in a quiet and orderly manner 

and 
 

2. Wear yellow reflective jackets at all times when on duty. 
 
and the condition that the management should consider joining Pubwatch or other 
similar organisation. 
 
While acknowledging that fire safety was no longer an issue for the Sub-Committee, 
he said that the applicant had produced a fire risk assessment, which had been 
impressed the Fire Service and that all necessary fire measures had been taken.  
 

Page 6



 

 
3 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 15th September, 2011 
 

A Member sought assurance that the premises would not become a nightclub
[...]
Mr Perkins replied that it would not, as it would it 
would be Environmental Protection who would enforce it. Enforcement through 
Environmental Protection was bureaucratic and imposed burdens on complainants, 
such as keeping noise logs, whereas the requirement to close doors and windows 
and the imposition of a noise limit dealt with the problem at source. Mr Holley asked 
Mr Perkins whether the condition about the use of SIA staff would address his 
concerns about queues outside the premises. Mr Perkins replied that door staff could 
only exercise limited control over people in the street. He said that Grove Street was 
something of a rat run for taxis and that the pavement outside Fubar was very 
narrow. 
 
The Senior Legal Adviser advised that the condition in the operating schedule about 
the inspection of the decking area by a building control surveyor related to health 
and safety was unenforceable as this was a matter to be dealt with under separate 
legislation. She also advised that the condition about consideration of membership of 

Page 8



 

 
5 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 15th September, 2011 
 

Pubwatch was also unenforceable and therefore neither of these conditions should 
be attached to the licence. 
 
The parties were invited to sum up. Mr Deeley summed up on behalf of all the 
interested parties. He said that they were concerned that the proposed changes to 
the current operation of the premises would have adverse impacts. 
 
Mr Holley submitted that the conditions included in the operating schedule clearly 
indicated what the applicant wanted the premises to be. Hot food would be available 
for as long as alcohol was sold. There was a provision relating to the use of door 
staff should the management consider this necessary or if the Police requested it. 
The management would endeavour to ensure that customers left the premises in a 
quiet and orderly manner. He did not see how the licence applied for would allow any 
future owner to turn the premises into a nightclub. Karaoke would only take place 
occasionally. It was noteworthy that no representations had been received from the 
Responsible Authorities. He said that the current economic climate was not 
favourable for restaurants, and he had noted that that even some licensed premises 
in the vicinity had closed. He submitted that the Licensing Authority could not simply 
refuse any new licenses in the cumulative impact area and suggested that the 
conditions offered by the applicant would be sufficient to prevent any addition to the 
cumulative impact. He emphasised that there had been no complaints about events 
at the premises held under Temporary Event Notices. 
 
Having heard the submissions from the parties, the Sub-Committee adjourned. 
 
After reconvening, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED, in accordance with paragraph 
12(a) of the Hearings Regulations to adjourn the hearing in order to conduct a site 
visit under the provisions of the Council’s “Good Practice Guide for Members and 
Officers Dealing with Licensing Matters” in order to consider the representations 
made about the terrace/decking in relation to the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance.  
 
Having completed the site visit and reconvened, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to 
grant the application as applied for, subject to the following additional condition: 
 

The outside decked area shall not be used at any time when licensable 
activities are taking place on the premises 

 
Subject also to the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule, with 
amendments, namely the condition proposed by the applicant that the decked area 
would be used subject to the approval of a Building Control Officer is not a matter to 
be considered under the Licensing Act 2003 as this would result in the duplication of 
statutory regimes which is to be avoided. This condition is therefore not imposed on 
the premises licence. The condition related to Pubwatch is also not imposed as it is 
not enforceable. The condition relating to noise, as drafted, is vague and 
unenforceable and is amended to read: 
 

Noise shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance at the 
façade of the nearest noise sensitive premises. 

 

Page 9



 

 
6 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 15th September, 2011 
 

Subject also to the mandatory conditions related to the sale of alcohol, door 
supervisors, the prevention of irresponsible drinks promotions, the dispensing of 
alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another, the provision of free tap 
water, age verification policy, and the availability of alcohol in smaller measures.  
 
REASONS 
 
Members have today determined an application for a new Premises Licence for 
Fubar, 2 Grove Street, Bathwick, Bath. In doing so they have reminded themselves 
of the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, which contains a policy on cumulative impact, and the Human Rights Act 
1998.  
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is necessary 
and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives based on the evidence before 
them. 
 
Members noted that the applicant was unable to attend the hearing today due to 
reasons beyond his control. Accordingly, Members listened carefully to the 
applicant’s representative, and his manager, who had attended today, took account 
of the representations from the Interested Parties and were careful to balance the 
competing interests of all the parties.  
 
Members noted that representations had been made with regard to fire safety and 
recognised that these did not fall to be considered under the Licensing Act as this 
was dealt with by the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. They therefore 
disregarded them. 
 
The Interested Parties had made representations related to the use of the terrace, 
i.e. the safety of customers when present on the terrace, the likelihood of crime and 
disorder, as a breach of security to adjoining premises, to Fubar, could occur and the 
likely nuisance from customers smoking and drinking on the terrace. 
Representations were also made with respect to the likelihood of nuisance from 
music emanating on the premises and litter. 
 
Members noted that no representations to the application had been made by the 
Police, Environmental Health or Health and Safety.  
 
Members considered that a site visit was necessary in order to consider the 
representations made as to the decking area in relation to the licensing objectives of 
the prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance. 
 
They therefore noted the provisions as to site visits in the Council’s “Good Practice 
Guide for Members and Officers Dealing with Licensing Matters”  
 
Under paragraph 12 (a) of the Hearings Regulations they therefore adjourned the 
meeting to a later time in order to facilitate the site visit.  
 
The premises fall within the cumulative impact policy contained in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. Cumulative impact is not mentioned specifically in the 

Page 10



 

 
7 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Thursday, 15th September, 2011 
 

Licensing Act 2003 but it means in the Guidance the potential impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives of a significant number of licensed premises 
concentrated in one area. The effect of adopting a cumulative impact policy is to 
create a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences will be 
refused if relevant representations are received. If the application is not to be refused 
then the applicant will have to demonstrate that the operation of the premises will not 
add to the cumulative impact in the area. 
 
The Members considered that the measures proposed in the Operating Schedule 
would largely promote the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance. They therefore 
considered that the premises would not add to the cumulative impact in the area.  
 
However, Members considered that the use of the outside decked area would be 
likely to cause public nuisance and the potential for crime and disorder to occur 
especially in relation to the surrounding premises and therefore imposed the 
condition that it was not to be used when licensable activities were taking place. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.36 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 
Prepared by Democratic Services 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE FOR NEW APPLICATIONS AND VARIATIONS 

 

 
 

Introductions by Chair  
 

Have parties received and understood 
Licensing Procedure? 

 

Summary/update by Licensing Officer 
 

Applicant /representative presents case 
(May call witnesses) 

 

Questions to Applicant by other parties and 
Members 

 

Interested Parties’ case(s) 
(May call witnesses) 

 

Questions to Interested Parties by other 
parties and Members 

 

Responsible Authorities 
 

Questions to Responsible Authorities by 
other parties and Members 

 

Applicant and other parties sum up 

Adjournment 
 

Reconvene and announce decision 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\appsdata\moderngov\data\AgendaItemDocs\6\0\4\AI00005406\$lprnvtxx.doc 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
ALCOHOL, LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT AND ENTERTAINMENT 

 
 

 
1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee and Officers present 

and explain the procedure to be followed. 
 

2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by 
the Sub-Committee. 

 
In the following paragraphs where the term “party” or “
[...]
hearing who is behaving in a 

disruptive manner to leave the hearing and refuse to allow that person to 
return,  or only allow them to return subject to certain conditions.  Any person 
so excluded will however be entitled to submit to the Sub-Committee any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not 
been required to leave. 

 
• Bath & North East Somerset Council is committed to taking decisions in an 

honest, accountable and transparent fashion, but on occasion may find it 
necessary to exclude members of the press and public based upon the legal 
framework given in the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a).  On 
these occasions decisions based on the above framework will be given.  

Page 16



Agenda Item 8

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES: 15 SEPTEMBER 2011
	7 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	newvarprocchart
	newvarprocedure

	8 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TEMPLE INN, MAIN ROAD, TEMPLE CLOUD, BRISTOL BS39 5DA



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Friday, 4th November, 2011 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING (GAMBLING AND LICENSING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Friday, 4th November, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillors:- Douglas Nicol (Chair), Anthony Clarke and Gerry Curran 
 
Also in attendance: Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing Officer) and Francesca Smith (Senior 
Legal Adviser) 
 
1 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 MINUTES: 15 SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7 LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the licensing procedure, copies of which had been made 
available to those attending the meeting. 
 

8 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR TEMPLE INN, MAIN ROAD, 
TEMPLE CLOUD, BRISTOL BS39 5DA  
 
Applicant: Duncan Sheen 
 
Responsible Authorities: Avon and Somerset Police, represented by Martin 
Purchase (Liquor Licensing Officer) 
 
Interested Parties: Mr and Mrs Osborne, Mr and Mrs Dean 
 



 

 
2 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Friday, 4th November, 2011 
 

The Licensing Officer summarised the application. The licensable activities and 
hours applied for were set out in paragraph 4.2 of her report. The Police had 
proposed additional conditions, to which the applicant had agreed in writing. 
 
Mr Sheen stated his case. He said that he had taken over the management of the 
Temple Inn in October 2010. He was the owner of the business that operated the 
premises, but he did not own the premises. The premises owner had gone into 
administration and he was considering purchasing the building. Before making his 
application he had had talks with the Police, Licensing Officers, the Fire Authority 
and other agencies. A new licence was required rather than a variation because of 
the number of changes he wished to make. The hours on the current licence were 
very restricted and the sale of alcohol was permitted only in the main pub building 
and not in the detached function room. The ordinary operation of the pub was losing 
money, but he had found that he made money with special events. However, he had 
used his full quota of Temporary Event Notices. There was a black and white CCTV 
system, but the Police had recommended the installation of a new colour system, 
which would cost £2,000. He could retain the old CCTV system if events only took 
place occasionally. However, to be financially viable, the pub needed to provide 
regulated entertainment as a standard feature. There were two local skittles teams 
and three pool teams who used the premises. Because skittles matches were held in 
the function room, which was not covered by the current licence, members of the 
skittles teams had to purchase drinks in the main pub and then carry them to the 
function room, which was inconvenient. There had been no complaints made by 
residents when events had been held at the premises, though when this application 
had been advertised someone had said that he thought that he had been disturbed 
by noise on one night. In fact there had been no event on the night he mentioned. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Purchase, Mr Sheen said that he would accept the 
suggestion from the Police that the non-standard times for Christmas Eve, Christmas 
Day and Boxing should be deleted from the application, though by an oversight he 
had failed to state this in his letter to Mr Purchase of 28th September 2011.  
 
Mr Dean asked whether it would be possible to stop customers going outside to 
smoke from taking drinks with them. The Licensing Officer drew attention to the 
condition proposed by the Police that prohibited alcohol being sold or consumed in 
the garden and all outside areas beyond 11pm each day.  
 
Mrs Osborne asked Mr Sheen why he wished to change the character of a quiet 
village pub. Mr Dean replied that he had no intention of changing the character of the 
pub. The fact was that Temple Cloud once had four pubs and now had only one, 
which at present was dying on its feet. He had found that people came to the 
premises in sufficient numbers to make it profitable when events were held. When a 
petition in favour of the application had been placed in the bar, it had been signed by 
100 people in one week, whereas the petition against the application had only 
received 9 signatures in a month. Since he had been running the premises most 
customers came from Temple Cloud and Farrington Gurney, though people from 
other villages came as well. 
 
Mr Dean asked why the local bingo club had been locked out of the premises, 
leaving people knocking at the door for an hour. Mr Sheen said that this was not the 
case. The bingo club had been organised by the wife of the previous landlord. 



 

 
3 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Friday, 4th November, 2011 
 

People attending bingo sessions had been charged 25p for a cup of tea, producing 
an income of not more than £4.50 from a session, which was completely 
uneconomic. He had spoken to the lady who was running the club and given her 
notice that it would be discontinued. Under the previous landlord there were other 
uneconomic activities, such as providing the Carnival Club with free tea and coffee. 
He submitted that these issues had no relevance to the current application. 
 
Mr Osborne asked why the premises needed later hours. He said that people 
dispersed slowly after closing time, sometimes lingering for up to an hour, which 
meant that residents faced the prospect of disturbance until 2.30-3.30am. Mr Sheen 
replied that other licensed premises in the area already had the hours for which he 
was applying. 
 
A Member asked Mr Sheen whether the additional activities and hours for which he 
was applying would give him a chance of running a viable business. Mr Sheen 
replied that he thought they would. He had already used the maximum number of 
Temporary Event Notices he was permitted, and on each occasion he had made 
money. There had been live music, recorded music, discos and karaoke without any 
complaints being received. He also submitted there was more noise at night in the 
vicinity than many people might think. The A37 ran past the front of the pub, and he 
had counted that between 1am and 2am a lorry passed the premises on average 
every 4 minutes. Another road licensed for use by articulated lorries ran along the 
side of the pub. Nearby there was a site operated by BT, which was very busy at 
night. 
 
The Interested Parties stated their cases. 
 
Mrs Dean said that she thought the hours proposed for licensable activities were 
unreasonable in a small village like Temple Cloud. She thought that the hours should 
be in line with those of the other pubs. Mr Sheen responded that the Temple Inn was 
the only remaining pub in Temple Cloud and that pubs in neighbouring villages 
already had the hours and activities for which he was applying. 
 
Mr Osborne said that he did not wish to deny the applicant the opportunity of making 
a living. However, Temple Cloud was a small village. He thought that customers 
would be more likely to come from other villages than from Temple Cloud and was 
concerned about the potential for disturbance and interrupted sleep for local 
residents. 
 
A Member asked him how many times he had been disturbed when events had been 
held under Temporary Event Notices. He replied that he did not know how many 
events had been held under Temporary Event Notices. 
 
A Member asked Mr Osborne whether he thought that the applicant might be able to 
control smokers outside the premises so that they did not create a disturbance. Mr 
Osborne replied that he thought that the best solution would be reasonable hours. 
 
Mr Purchase asked Mr Osborne whether he seen the conditions agreed between the 
Police and the applicant. Mr Osborne said that he had not, and Mr Purchase 
provided him with a copy. The Senior Legal Adviser advised Mr Osborne that the 
Sub-Committee had the power to impose restrictions on the hours for consumption 



 

 
4 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Friday, 4th November, 2011 
 

of alcohol outside the premises. Mr Osborne commented that making rules was one 
thing, enforcement another. 
 
Mr Sheen noted that Mr Osborne had stated in his written representation that he had 
not suffered disturbance since the premises had changed hands. Mr Osborne 
agreed that he had not suffered disturbance since Mr Sheen had taken over, though 
he had done when the premises had been under the previous landlord. 
 
Mr Purchase stated the case for the Police. He invited the Sub-Committee to give 
careful attention to the proposed conditions agreed between the applicant and the 
Police. He believed that they addressed many of the concerns expressed by 
residents. 
 
The parties were invited to sum up. 
 
Mr Sheen said that the statements made by Interested Parties revealed ignorance 
that were once 4 pubs in the village and that 3 of them had closed. The premises 
needed this application to survive and there were many residents who wanted it to 
survive. There had been no complaints since he had been running the premises, as 
confirmed by one of the Interested Parties in his written representation. He had used 
all the Temporary Event Notices available to him, yet one of the Interested Parties 
had been unable to say how many events had taken place at the premises. 
 
Mr Dean said the main concern of residents were the proposed hours. People did 
not always disperse quickly after closing. There was sometimes disturbance at 2am. 
It was not always easy to identify the source, but he did not think that he had ever 
heard a lorry late at night. He believed that a terminal hour of 1.30am was just too 
late for a village pub. 
 
Following an adjournment it was RESOLVED to grant the licence as applied for 
subject to the modifications relating to the non-standard timings proposed on the 
application, by the removal of any timings relating specifically to Christmas, together 
with the mandatory conditions (related to the sale of alcohol, the exhibition of films, 
door supervisors, the prevention of irresponsible drinks promotions, the dispensing 
of alcohol directly by one person directly into the mouth of another, free tap water, 
age verification policy, and the availability of alcohol in smaller measures) conditions 
consistent with the Operating Schedule and all conditions proposed by the Police, 
namely: 
 

1 A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premise in consultation 
with the police.  The images will be of evidential standard and recordings will 
be kept for 31 days and made available to the police on reasonable request.  
Notices are to be displayed at the premises stating that cctv is in operation. 
 

2 The garden and all outside areas will not be used for the sale or consumption 
of alcohol beyond 11pm each day. 
 

3 All staff to receive training related to alcohol sales and refresher training to be 
given at 6 monthly intervals.  A record will be maintained of all persons 
trained.  This record will be kept at the premises and made available to the 
police and licensing authority on request. 



 

 
5 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Friday, 4th November, 2011 
 

 
4 All refused sales are to be recorded together with the reasons for their refusal.  

This record to be kept at the premises and made available to the police and 
licensing authority on request. 
 

5 At the written request of the police or following a risk assessment by the DPS, 
SIA door supervisors will supervise all patrons entering the premises, ensure 
good order and ensure patrons leave in a quiet and orderly manner.  They will 
wear yellow reflective jackets at all times whilst on duty. 
 

6 Noise shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance at the 
façade of the nearest noise sensitive premises. 
 

7 The function room will only be used for pre-arranged functions and activities 
and will not operate for licensable activities after midnight each day. 
 

Authority was delegated to the Licensing Officer to issue the licence accordingly. 
 
REASONS 
 
Members have today determined an application for a new Premises Licence for 
Temple Inn, Main Road, Temple Cloud, Bristol. In doing so they have reminded 
themselves of the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy and the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and that they must only do what is 
necessary and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives based on the 
evidence before them. 
 
Members listened carefully to the oral representations made by the applicant, the 
Police and the Interested Parties. They also took account of the written 
representations and were careful to balance the competing interests of all the 
parties.  
 
Members noted that representations had been made with regard to fire safety. They 
noted that such representations do not fall to be considered under the Licensing Act 
but are governed by The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. They 
therefore disregarded these representations.  
 
They also noted that representations were made on traffic, noise and antisocial 
behaviour in the street away from the premises. These are also matters which do not 
fall within the Licensing Act and they therefore disregarded them. 
 
Members noted that representations had been made on disorder, public safety, 
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  
 
Members noted that no representations to the application had been made by 
Environmental Health, Health and Safety or the officer responsible for the protection 
of children. 
 



 

 
6 

Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee- Friday, 4th November, 2011 
 

The Members considered that the proposed measures contained in the Operating 
Schedule, together with the additional conditions proposed by the Police and agreed 
to by the applicant, would promote the licensing objectives. 
 
They also noted that the Police had requested that the days for non-standard timings 
for the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment were reduced, to which the 
applicant agreed at the hearing. 
 
The applicant made much of the economic reasons as to why the application had 
been made, but Members acknowledged that market forces are not a licensing 
objective. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.49 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 
Prepared by Democratic Services 
 
 


